
Btiard Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number ~ · 1.S l OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

Professional Services Contract Amendment No. 1 -

Olabayo Allen-Taylor 

_2""'"0_1 -"-C-'-'-la""re"""m-"o'"""n_t M--'--"id=dl-"-e"""S-"-ch'"""o_o_t ------------- (site/ department) 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _ 1_ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
Olabayo Allen-Taylor • Services to be 
primarily provided to 201 Claremont Middle School for 
the period of 08/25/2014 th rough 0611112015 

Extension of hours to meet the demand of program needs. 

Provide an additional 887 hours of service to meet the demand of Claremont Middle 
School. As an OUSD Peer RJ Coordinator, the consultant will provide services at 
CMS, under the direction of the Program Manager for Restorative Justice and in 
coordination with the site administrators. The Peer RJ Coordinator will recruit, train 
and oversee a representative group of students reflective of the racial, ethnic and 
academic diversity of the school. The Consultant will serve in the capacity of the 
Peer RJ Coordinator and perform home visits and working with families. after school. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _1_ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
Olabayo Allen-Taylor • Services to be 
primarily provided to 201 Claremont Middle School for 
the period of 08/25/2014 through 06/11/2015 

Funding resource name (please spell out) _U_n_re_s_tr_ic_te_d __________ _ 
_ _ _ ___________ not to exceed $ 44,600.00 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract and any prior amendments 



Introduction Date 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Enactment Number Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. ---
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 

Olabayo Allen-Taylor 

(CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on ~0 .... 8=/2 ___ 5=/2=0~14~----
and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: ID The scope of work is unchanged. !!El The scope of work has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials , products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

ID Revised scope of work attached. OR i!I The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

Extension of hours to meet the demand of program needs. 

2. Terms (duration): 1!11 The term of the contract is unchanged. Cl The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 554 (days/weeks/months}, 
and the amended ex iration date is _0_6_11_1_12_0_1_5 ____ _ 

3. Compensation: • he contract price is unchanged. The contract price has changed. 

If the com pen ation has changed: The contract price is a ended by 

Ir;] Increase of $ 16,600.00 to original contract amount 

ID Decrease of$ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Forty Four Thousand & Six Hundred----------------- dollars ( $ 44,600.00 

4. Remaining Provisions: All. other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged and in 
full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 

6. 

~ There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [LI This contract has previously been amended as follows : 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount of 
Increase Decrease 

Approval : This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education and/or the Superintendent as their designee. 

OAKLAND IFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRACTOR 

ID Presid nt. Board of ducation 

ID Superintendent 

Date 

~ Chi~/// 
~~--- _ 4fv7(1r 

Secretary, Board of Education DatJ ' 

~ 
Date . 

Rev. 9/17/14 I Contract No. R0152872 jP.O. No. 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3 

EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK 

[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, 
THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, 
ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be 
specific about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

The Consultant will provide direct on-site services for the Claremont Middle School Peer RJ 
program by collaborating with site staff to identify and recruit 5-10 peer RJ youth leaders (11-14 
year olds) that reflect the racial , effective communication, problem solving and restorative 
practices and expect to share with other Peer RJ coordinators . Peer RJ leaders will work in pairs 
to help peers involved in a dispute to resolve their differences and repair their relationship. The 
Consultant will coach the Peer RJ leaders to conduct an average of 20-35 restorative circles to 
respond to harm or conflict and support the school site in creating a safe, healthy and supportive 
school environment. 

Specific Outcomes 
The Consultant will provide support to 40-70 youth who are experiencing barriers to learning 

due to conflict and connect them to restorative justice services. In previous years, almost 100% of 
these students have graduated from high school. The Peer RJ program augments other efforts 
within OUSD to reduce truancy and foster academic achievement. 

5-10 Youth RJ Leaders in the program will learn how to be a peer leader, practice effective 
communication skills, express personal feelings and needs, listen without taking sides, problem 
solve, improve school climate and gain experience in civic presentation within their school 
community. These efforts support students in the program to be prepared for success in college 
and future careers . 

Restorative Justice and Conflict Resolution education is part of the District's overal violence 
prevention strategy. This program will increase the feeling of safety and support in participating 
schools and aid in raising attendance and graduation rates. 

Legal - K999069.001 Rev. 9/17/14 



Amendment to Professlona1 Services Contract Page 3 of3 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, 
as a result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many 
more Oakland children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships 
and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? 
Provide details of program participation (Students will. .. ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to .. . ). 
NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

The Consultant will provide support to 40-70 youth who are experiencing barriers to learning 
due to conflict and connect them to restorative justice services. In previous years, almost 100% of 
these students have graduated from high school. The Peer RJ program augments other efforts 
within OUSD to reduce truancy and foster academic achievement. 

5-10 Youth RJ Leaders in the program will learn how to be a peer leader, practice effective 
communication skills, express personal feelings and needs, listen without taking sides, problem 
solve, improve school climate and gain experience in civic presentation within their school 
community. These efforts support students in the program to be prepared for success in college 
and future careers. 

Restorative Justice and Conflict Resolution education is part of the District's overal violence 
prevention strategy. This program will increase the feeling of safety and support in participating 
schools and aid in raising attendance and graduation rates. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 
(Check all that apply.) 

D Ensure a high quality instructional core 

Iii Develop social , emotional and physical health 

!il Create equitable opportunities for learning 

D High quality and effective instruction 

~ Prepare students for success in college and 
careers 

~ Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

Iii Accounta.ble for quality 
~ Full service community district 

4. Alignment with Community School Strategic Site Plan - CSSSP (required if using State or Federal Funds): 

Please select: 

D Action Item included in Board Approved CSSSP (no additional documentation required) - Item 
Number:_N_tA ____ _ 

0 Action Item added as modification to Board Approved CSSSP - Submit the following documents to the 
Resource Manager either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

a. Relevant page of CSSSP with action item highlighted . Page must include header with the word "Modified", 
modification date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

b. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

c. Minutes for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

d. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved. 

Legal - K999069.001 Rev. 9117/14 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
OLABTAY-01 GHERMAN 

DA TE (M M/00/YYVY) 

11/25/201 4 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PROO UC ER 
Irene C. Herman Ins. Services 
422 Presidio Ave 
San Francisco, CA 94115 

INSURED 

Olabayo Taylor 
8623 A St 
Oakland, CA 94621 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER' 

F:i~ No : (415) 447-4181 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NA!C# 

tNSURER A: Travelers Insurance Co. 25658 

!NSURERB: 

INSURERC : 

INSURERD: 

INSURER E; 

INSURERF : 

REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVEBEENISSUEDTOTHEINSUREDNAMEDABOVEFORTHEPOLICYPERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO \NHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE Of INSURANCE AUDL l~U"M POLICY EF~ {~~1&'6Yv~Vv1 LIMITS LTR IN Sn wvn POLICY NUMBER IMMIDDNYYYI 
A x COMMeRCIAL GeNERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,00C ,____ tJ CtAIMS·MADE 0 OCCUR ~~EMJS~S (ei~';;~~;'encel 300,00C x 6807D51949A 10/16/2014 10/16/2015 s ,__ 

>--
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,00( 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY - $ 1,000,00( 

2,000,00( GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ r!i POLICY o r;m. o LOC PRODUCTS ·COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,00( 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT s fEa accidenll I--

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ - ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) S 
I-- AUTOS ,____ AUTOS 

NON-OWNED rp~';';;~d~gAMAGE $ - HIRED AUTOS - AUTOS 
s 

UMBRELLA LIAB HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ ,____ 
ElC:CESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE . AGGREGATE $ 

OED I I RETENTION s s 
WORKERS COMPENSATION I PER I I OTH· STATUTE ER AND EMPLOYERS' LIASILITY Y/N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNERIEXeCUTIVE D E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE· EA EMPLOYeE $ 

~~S~~f~if8~ ~'6PERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT $ 

OESCRfPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEH.k:LES (A.CORO 101 , Addition.al Remarks Schedule. may be attached if more space is required, 

Oakland Unified School District as additional insured with respect to those operations usual. to the Insured. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Oakland Unified School District 
Att: Risk Management 
900 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTI-iORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

//~1f(ii~.: ___ . 
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



POLICY NUMBER: 680-7051949A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED • DESIGNATED PERSON OR 
ORGANIZATION 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following : 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Person or Organization: 

Oakland Unified School District 

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.) 

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule as an insured but only with 
respect to liability arising out of your operations or premises owned by or rented to you. 

CG 20 2611 85 Copyright, Insurance .§ervices Office, Inc .• 1984 



AMENDMENT ROUTING FORM 2014-2015 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 

Directions 

Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approved and t he Purchase 
Order has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original scope of work and compensation. 
2. Insert the amendment number (i.e. if this is the first amendment enter "1." second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the amendment. 
3 . If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work must change. OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the 

original PO number referenced in the item description. 
4. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete the contract packet together and attach required attachments. 

When the contract amendment is a roved. Procurement will add additional funds to the ori inal Purchase Order . 
Attachment Ii] Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form 
Checklist Iii Amended Scope of Work (Be specific as to what additional work is being done by this consultant.) 

Ill Board approved copy of the original contract and any prior Amendments. H mrmm 
Contractor Name Olabayo Allen-Taylor 

Agency's 
Olabayo Allen-Taylor 

Contact 
OUSD Vendor ID# 1001617 Title Owner 
Street Address 8623 A Street City Oakland State CA 

Telephone (510) 773-0354 Email olabayotaylor@gmail.com 
(required) 

Compensation and Terms - Must be within the OUSD Billing Guidelines 

Zip 

Original Contract Amount $ 18,000.00 Original PO # P1502279 New Requisition # R0152872 

94621 

Amended Amount $ 26,600.00 Start Date 08/25/2014 End Date 06/11/2015 

New Total Contract Amount $ 44,600.00 Pay Rate Per Hour $ 30.00 #of Hours 1487 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contiact usmg LEP funds please contact tlie State and Federal Office before completmg ieqws1t1on 

Resource.# Resource· Name org Key Object Code Amount 

0000 UNREST 2011110101 5825 $ 16,600.00 

7400 QEIA 2017400101 5825 $ 10,000.00 

5825 
Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract cannot be provided before the amendment is futly approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

Administrator I Manager (Originator) 

1. Site/Department (Name & #) 201 

Signature 

. Name Jonathan Mayer Phone 

Fax 

Date Approved 

2. 
DScope of work indicates compliant use of restricted resource and is·in alignment with school site plan (CSSSP) 

Signature Date Approved 

Date Approved 

3. 
Network Superintendent 

Chiefs I Deputy Chiefs Consultant Aggregate ~Under ri!Over $84, 100 

4. 
oservices descri ed in the scope of work align with needs of department or school site 
0Consultant is Ii to prov· services described in the scope of work 

Signature 

5. Superintendent, Board of Education Signature on the legal contract 

Legal Required if not using standard contract Approved 

Procurement Date Received 

DateA roved 

Denied -
Reason 

PO Number 

Rev. 9/17/14 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



.. . . .. . . ...... . . .... ........ ; .. . . .·. . . . 

· Board Q.ffi~~::Q$~~ 'Legislative Fne· tnfcL · ··• ·. . ..... 
. . .. 

l __ :_·.·-~-·-,'.· .. _·.:.-.· .. _,~._.:._:." ... ·.·.·._,_ ••... • .. :.~ . ~~~~s~~I~~ •. File ID Number: .··. 14,;zosa · · 

·- ·- • ·. _. •C:~!t!i~i;;i!'ii ~·$.-:ik~ij.~; . lfot•ii;;r 5t(iti1fr•1t Enactment Numb~r · 
Enaetment .Date 

M· e······m-·· ·o····· . . .··. . . . . 

To Board of t<:1ucatiqn 

· Ftom · . . · /\nt\Jiall · wjt_sqt1f~uperintendent 

.. :B(· .. ·-.·~··· ··o··a··.·.rb_ .•.. d_:·.·e:.;:·M··c···.·0e······m·.··~.··.:_i.n1 .. :·.·e:$.t'_••.eb .•. d····a .. :···_t·b···eY···· •.· •. ·.·-·.········.·.···· · .. ·· .. ·:········· : ..•..• , .... ·•· ,,1 o< <<".···· 
I I ~. ..•..• I \ r.!$!piij •• . ... 

Piocur-ement) · · · · · 

Subjed . PmfessionaCskrvices Contract - · blabayoAllen"Taylor 
- : . Claremctnt Middle s(;hoo1 · · . . ---~--~..,.;...._--'--~--(-sf-te_/_d_e_p_a-'-rt-m_e_n-t) 

. Backgrouiid . 
Acnepatqgraph 
explanatfrtn. of Why 
the consulfonfs. 
servfces arehee(ted • 

. ··: : ·.·· .:·: .. 

· ~Jl:Y!Pr~~ 
scope of work. · 

Rec(Jmrnendat4on 

FiscalJl11pact 

Attachments 

www;ousclki2.ca.us 

' ' The ODSD·~&~r:ft~k~ior~tfv~ ~yiii6~ (~Jf P:rQ9ram~tippo~ th~ Oistri¢t!s 90a16tredudng )'atja:Uy . . •: 
·dispiopilrtl<)11at9:(1isejpllne (D(IAC}:by !Wilding cwnmunity . artdte~lylitg conftlctSbetWeen students,-whi~ may 
oiher'v,;i~~ra!>\ift ii:iJights, and slil;se(lUe6ts1.1spenslons. ···Restot;aWeJustiCe'has efficacy as .an alternative to·· 
suspension ~nd Is a key component Qf .µ1~ t)!siflct'.s ceomptehertsive Viole]:ice prevention plan fur middle 
schools~ . . . .. .. . . . . . . 

-~.··: ... ··-··· 6~~;~~r;g~~s§~;or~ci~8t~~~:~m~~*~-~~.~:~;~~:.ij~~gf~~~~J~r~~;t:0~~;•at · ·• 
·. ·. coornination With the. s.ite adh')lolstrators, The.Peer RJ ,Caal'Qinators•wlll recruit :win .a.M oversee).i ·. 

. r'epreser:itiilivei group ofsi.i:frieniS r!Jfli3<:tive of the racial,· etlinican<:t;i:icademic diversity <ifthe school. The 
conl!u~antifiill S:er:Ve intlie. C<ipa~t}i ofth.e Re.erRJ Coordinator~ · · · 

...•.. Fundfng·re$<>UrC.e:'fl'1rnE' (please speU ~lit) : _____ --'--"-"--'--------~-....,..,-. . . .. . . . . . . .. .. . . . ... . . . . . . .. nofto ,exteed fa;oeo:<io . 

• . ~~()fessional Service~: C~n~ract including-scope ()f work .. 
• flngerprint/Bat~rour;dtheck certificafion . 

· ,: >;t~~~t~~~i~~~~J;~ht~ttoo 
.. 11 · .· · .sta_tern:~ryt :ofquatifkations . 

.... · . . ·. .. . . 
. . . . .. 

.. . . 

. --. ---- ··· ···~-----·-··· · ·-···· , ......... -.. -····-··.• __ · .••. _.:: .. · .· ··"- ---· .· ..... --..... - ·---------=--~~c .. _· . · .... • ... .. ·. --· -~ -.· .. · ~.--· _.__ --- • •· - -- - - - - -- -- - - -· ·--·---~--- ---~·--· ·. "" ffr....;...........,,.,.......,.,....,:..;.__ .. _. - · - · ... ~ ..... r .. H••-•:_-,.•••••••·'• ''"''·0:"<''"''"'·•·.-•··•<••••" ··• ••··••·•·-



~--•-:• •-•., ••- "W•••''" '"'~-~ ' ' 

~ .. 

' 
' f . 
i 
I 
! 
l 
! 
; 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2014-2015· 

' .. ::::~on: ous<> •-• to pay CC'!TRACT!'~ to• oeMce• .. 11.racloOJy lOMere<l Po~Ot ~ m1s Agte.ln~nt • The 
. . c:Omi>ensation qnCJ.er1Jlj~ qt)~~l~hall • not e~~¢.~ ···~i~ti~~ Ttiou~~~-".'-~~::~~"~""-~,-~-:'"~~"~~'-"-·;;~~-:~:: . · 

4. 

Doll~tS ( $1s,doo.oo · ...•.• d -f~ej fi$cal yearj; at a~ 'hoJ~ybilli~g ~t~ : ~dt th :&~ad 3.0·'.0P : ·•···.· ·.. . . •· .pet hou~. ·. njis sum shall • be for . 

labor, material&, taxes, profit, overhead; .irali'el, insunin~; subc6ilirab.or ~ts, and other Co&ts . . 

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for Seivi~s provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR.shall describe in Exhibit "A,• 
. . attached hereto, th.e specifiq st:Qpe of services• to bEi delivered on. an hourly basis to o USO. · 

ouso. Shan no~;.b~ liable. to CONTRJ\C.TO.R for any . c0~~~ef~EB&~tJ>.;id or lneurr~d by CONTRACT QR in ii~Jfol11li~g .~ervices for 
. OUSD, exceplas.follows. . . .·. . . .. ·. • ........ ·· ••. • . . ..... · .. . . . . .. . . . .· ... · . 

Payment for Worl( sl:iaJI ·tie :made fo~.-_a1r uilc1isputed >amounts: In ,m<inthly installment piiymeots within forty.five (~) .· days .after · 

.• ~~rt:~9{~~~,k~~f~fc~.~;~~n~~~~2~~"J:~f~rk actu~ify.· coniRle~e~·:and•··.aft:r . OUSD's .. • \Yri~en•. ~ppr~yat. of ··the.Wolk, .or· the 

The g~nting of any payf.i'IE!°nf1'y OU$O; o(the re~lpt mer~fhy CON:(RACl'()~ . ~f.lall in '19 way lesse11 U\loi Uability of.CONTRACTOR 
to correct unsatisfactory work. alth9ughthe l.insatisfacl(?f"i ~r~~ei' c;)fth~t work may .riot nave been apparent or de~eeted ~t the. time a 
payment was made. Work, which. does not ®nform tp the reqt.iirementS . of th!S Agreement, may be reject~ by tne District and 'in that 
case must be replaced by CONIRACTOR withoOt delay:, · · · · · · 

. . . .. . 

Equipment and Materials: CONTRACTOR $hall provide all equipment,. materials, and supplies necessary for the,pel'formance of this 

Agreement ex~pt· .._. ---·-· --..- . --'---_.;.;.-'-----.-,.-_,...-N_<)n""'e.;..;.· ·-'-'""-------..,--------.--.-'----------
. · whici) shall not :~)teaed a totaJ·wst Qf __ $0_:o_o_· ...----

. · .. 5: .. ~otiltRACTORQuafific~tio~-t::r·eertBrmao@ ~fset\ficd: · · ·· · 
I· .· · · co~tRAcrOit'GtualiiT~ailonij:: c0NtRA.6f6Ei.m:r1'.an~ it i~ ·sp~~1if tr~rnedi e~perie'.oeed; ciiil)p~t~nt and nilly 'ieen~d to provide 
! · tne Sel'V!~s . require~ · ~y this Agreement in ~ eonfqiriii~ wi~ll the faws and reg~@i()ns of toe State rif .califumia, . the. United States of 
f America, and au local laws, ordinances and;/1Jr teg:ulations, . as .th~.y may apply.. . . . .... ··, '·. ·. .· . ·.... . ... 
i Standard o.f Care: CONTRACtOR wariants that CONTAAcTOR tias tile qualifi~ions iiirtd abHlty to perforrn the S~ices in a 
1 professional manner; witt:iotitthe advice, control, or supervi~J()ri . of oUso. CONTRACTOR's seniices win be peiformed. findings . 
\ obtained, reports and re~m.menciaµoos P.repared iri Jaecordan~>With generally and curtently acei!pted prtnciples and ·practices of it$ 
\ . profession forservipeS:to C~llfomia 'schooL.distrlcts.. . . · . · . · ·• ·.·. .•.· .. · · . .. . . .. · · · 

I · · :~s!atl1~~~-~~8il~~TiiiJil§i 
! 7. Notices:. All . notice~ and inV.Oi®$ prqv1a~: fcir under\hisA9r~t?meiit ·~~1i ;be Jn Vlnt1rirrand eit~e(p~~on~i1y i:ieiiv~red C!uringll<irmai 
!!
1
. business hours -0r sent by U.S. Man (certified; return r~ipt~ested) ·W.itb -~tage prepa!C! t0 lheoi:~tbef:party aune a~dress ;~effo(th 
. below: · · · · · · ·· · · · ·. · 

i 
~ 
~ 

~ 
Rev. 9/4J2D14 v1 • . Requi5ition .. N~ .. _.8_01_5'_1_377~· ----

i 
L _____ _ 



. · .. ·.; ... · ...... . . . 

.·.:. OOSD'Repre$,ntiltlve: 
· .. · Na~e~ O!im~y~AllencTaYior · · 
· · 1ili~:: 6wne( · 

· Name: Jorfat~ari Mayer . 
Site /Dept: · 20:tci~errto~tMidi:i1e ~11001 

Add · - . 5750 College. Ave 
· ress: _. --~~--'-----~-----------

Adctre~s: · · as~3. A$Jreet 

O.!Wan<t •:· .. Oakland, CA:9~618 .. QA 

Phone: . · . C5.10) Ss:4~7.33'i · Ph6ii~: {~10) 773-0354 •.. 
·. E~air: ~1~a.~ni~~1~®ciusd~k12:ca.,u~ .. ·· ... : · . ··.. ·. · ·: ............. · ••• .. ·· ·.·· .Erliail: rirat>ayeta~oi~9fua!r,~m · .· .:. • .·. . • .· . 

. . ·. ~i!~~;!:~f :~~~ ;whe~ ~~~iV~cl;jf peft.o11a.tiy $e.~ed. pr; ifrn~;l~d,three d~y~ ~~f m~illng. . Either party rnustgi~e \'lfitten notice 

s. s~tus of Coirtfaotor:·· Thi$ isnot~n ~mpfoy_ajerii.c6ritt&c£ c6Nfu>\crbRiinthe pertorrnante 01ihtsAg~Eu1ie~t~ ~nau iba i.tnd .act. 
as an independent oontraclor; · CONTRACTOR.uhder$iands ·and agrees ·· th~t it and .~lfOf 'ns eiTiploy~es shall ··nofbe consi(fered 
officers, employees,· agents, partn~r. orjQint ventllt~ of. OU$D; and 1:1re not entitled to benefits ()faoy kind Ql'nature-norrnalfy _provided 
employees of OUSD and/or to whiCh OUSD'~. employee$ a~ Mrmally· entitled, includirig, but riot limited to, State Unemployment 
Compensation orWotkets Compensation. CdNTRACibR $h~ll assumefµll resp0nslbilitftor paymerit ofall Federal, State, and ·local 
taxes or contributions, including . unemployment insurance . . soeial. ~ecuriW .. ana. ihcoine taxes with r~spect .to. CoNTRA..CTOR's 
. employees. In the,pei'forrnan~ e>fthework herein Ci;,rMmPla.ted; q,QNTRACTOR i.s t;in indepenµent contractor ·or business entity, with 
the.sole authdrity for controlling ·ah~ ·directing-the pertormance onhede~ails Qfthework, ouso being interested only ,in the ·results ... obtained> . . . . ·.. . . . . . . . . . . . 

:>··.·:. . . 

9; . lns1,.ij'8f:tc~: : .· 

· · t Dni~~-'¥~~~~~!1Y ~ai~ett by:btJsp! t.~~j~9ll?tri~1ns~ranpe: ifr~tj~i~d~ \ • •·· :. • ·.··•. •: · ·.:. .•...• ..• •. < • _ ; : < < ~. : •. .. . . ·. 
· · i. · ·1t CONTRACTOR empfoysany.'petij()l'i t();pe:ootm•W;(ii'k iif ¢<1iliieCti()n'Wlm this Agreement;;QO~l'RACTOR$hall pracure and. 

maintain af al)' times duriog 'the· petfritman.ce .cif s~Ch iiiolk; Wbtk~rs: Opmpe.ns:Stiqn· 'psurance in ooi:lfon.n~~ Wiiti ;tfle· 1aws .of 
the- srate of California ·and· t=ooetal ·1aws .wnen -applieable. Employ~rs· t .if,lbtlify Insurance shall hOt ® les~ than one !Ylillioh 

ii. 

Dollars ($1,o.oo .• ooo) per acci~11tor disease~ · ·· · ·. · · · · · · · · · · · 

Check one of.the boxes below: 

..• C ·.·.CQNTRACJOR •. do~s .not ·em~loy •anyone'i~ ·th.e •rnann~r :~ubjecttC> ·1he: work.ers' ~~pe~·~~ion'.: 1~\4/s ··of•Cai~omia . 
. . .. · . : .· .. ··:· ... :· ·. . . .. : ..... : .. · ... :: .· :·. 

CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commercial General Ltability ~nsuran~. including al,itcm:iobile . criver~ge with 1irnits of One 
Million ·Dollars ($1 ;000.,000) . per 0¢.Urie~ . for bodily · injury and ·· Property · damage. The. C.Overage shall .be primary as to 
QUSO and Shall n:ame: OUSD a~u:m addltional insured. E-Jidence of Insurance must beattaehed~ Endorsement of OLJSD as 
ail additionaUnsured s.'1cill not' affect .OUSO!s rights' to a'ny qalin, c:temai'\d, . suit. or Judgment made .. brought .or recovered 

· agalnSt C()N~CTOR. . .. ·. Th.e p.Qlicy shall Pr9t~- CONJRACTOR and OUS.D. in· the .same• manner as 1hough f;lach : were 
· separately i$su~: •. Notn.iog: jn ,~aid •policy $hall-oi:>erateJo'.iricf¢ase the 'lnsmers liabilitY ;as u t forth in :itie policy .beybnd the 

.· amot,int <>'rari\olintS. stl~ <lt-to WhfCh' the• ln.suf1!r. #c)ij)~ fj~yifl>eefi lfable ifonlf9iie: ifitereS_t'V{~t(:)riained as an Insured. . 

iii .. ···~~%s~J!~~~~~~~~r~~;~~~~~L:~r~.~~1~~~;:~~~~wr:~11~~~t~1~n~g~,t~~i1~~: ($~~~t~Werg~1~. and· 

:~ CONTRACTOR is hoLrequlred to ~alntain any insur~nce •under this ~~r~~ent. (Complete~ and a~proved vva~er of 
lnsuran«e Fc)rm is required from ouso·s Risk M~ha$Ji,m,ent) Waive.r Qf in$uran~ does not releas.e CONTRACTOR frQrn 
responsibilit}'for any claim or .demand'. · · . · ·. · ..•.... · . .. . . . · . . . .· · · · ·. · . · . . ·. . · ·· · · 

to. Licenses .· and .• P~iTi'lits: CONTRACTOR sh~ll . ()btaln arui .• J<ee'p . In .fc>rce ail .. IK;enses, pennl~. and .. eertifi~tes •necessary •for the 
. pertprilian~· Qf ~his Agreement, . : · . ·.. .·· •.. • . : . · · .. · . · .· · .. ·· ·. •. ·. · . . · 

. 11; . Mslg~n}~tit: .• The obligations Of CONTRACTOR untler 'this A9t'tleme.tit $tjaJI not b"e assigned by CONrRACJORWithQlit the express 
priorwn.tt~n ~ri$~n.torousb: : · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · 

'~;fl~t.w~:~~=~:5!!~~=~~•==~•;=···· 
· ·11mne0 to, . the Ca11mrn1a: :fair.· ·Eniploym~ntati~ Jiou_sing :Act ·~giooing ,WJttrGQvemment Code $e¢li0r! . 12~00 ·~nd· Labo.r C!lCl&:J~~i;ftiop 

1135 and OUSD policy; • in .atjdiflon; CONTfiACTOR ~gree~ ·to ~qUfre like :corilplianee t>Y all ·its ·$utic\:lntrac:tor'(s). CONT&\CTOR 
sh'all not eilg(lge in . urilaWful d(gciirrlinatioil .i.n ·ernploymentoi'i the blJ#s of a(:fual or . perC!3iVed; race, :tj:il~r; . national. origin, ancestiy, 
religion1 age; marital status, pregnancy; phy~iC:SI or: ITIEm~al dl$1t;llity, m~leal oon:qitiQn, vet~ra.11 status; g~ild~r • . sex or $exual 
ori~ntation> · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 

·. . . 

Rev. 914114 . ·•. f'age2ofa 
. . 

. . . . . .. 
.. . . ·.· . 

... .. .:--········-



. Prote1a1ona1 ser¥1cH coirtract · 

13. Dru~~Free J Smoke Fr.a-~ Poli.,.y; . NO. dJlig$, aierittol, and/or srrioidi;g at~: allowed at anytime lh ariy . b1,1i,dln9s ahd/or ~rounds on 
OUSD property. No students. staff. visitors, CONTRACTORS, or. .subcontrl!cfors ·8Je· to use eontrolled stibStant:es, alcahol or:tobacco 
on these sites.. ·· · · · 

14, lridemnifica~on: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, Md defend ouso and its offieers, agerits, and employees 
• froni any and an ~laims Q~ lq~s ci~ruing ; or~ resulting from lnjufy, dap'lage, or.death. of any person, firm, Q.pcorporetion in connectlon 
With the performance otth!s,Agreem~n); CONTRACTOR. alsq ~grees to hold harrriless, . indemnify, and defend OUSD and. its eleclive 
board, officers, agents. and employees frQm any and all :claims or losses incur.red by any supplier, contractor, or su~ntractor 
fum~shing w<nk, services, or materi~ls to CONTRACTOR In connection with .the peifo.nnanc& of this Agteement. . This provision 
sutili\res tetri'tinatlort ofthis Agreement · · · · · · · · -- · · · · · 

.... 15 . . ¢opyilghtrTna~~111arktP~fu~t/Own~~hlp: .. C9NtRA~ib.R und$rs~~~s and ~gre~s that all mait~rs Pl'9dUced. under this. Agreement 
shall · b~me the, propeftY, ofOl.ISP and canno~ :tie u-~d wit~ouf C>l!SD\s e~il!ss wiittel'l p·emiission. t)U:f>P shall have an_ rjghf, trtre 

·. and interest in said matters.• i~clµ~ing ttle rig6tto ,seeur~ ~nd. ~i~1~irj th~ .oo~yrl~ht; ·tr.adf3inati(; andlor. patent e>f~~ld m~~~r in the 
.. name of ouso. CONTRACTOR• consent$ Jo u~"' of 9QNTRA~TOR's n~m•;i'ln ~nju11~i<i1nvithtti~ sal~. · use,. pe:rf9f.r'!l8nee ·and 

distribution of the matters, for i:lnY purpose and . In any ro~(jlum, . Ttiese matters include, "Wit~olit lirnitati()jl; drawings, plans, 
specifications, studies, reports, niemorandi;i. computatipn sheets, ·the ccmtents of cami:toter -diskettes, . a·rtwork, eopy, postl:lrs, 
billboards, photo.graphs, videotapes, aud!otal)¢s, systems designs. saftware,. reports; diagrams, slirv~ys, ~urea codes or any other 
original Wt>rk.s of authorship;. orothet documents pr~pai'ed bY CONTRACTOR or its Sub•CONTRACTORs in carinection With the 
S~rvices performed under this Agreement. Ali wC)rkS s~an 'b6 Work~ tor .hire: as defilied .. under Tille 1.7 of the United States Code, and 
all ~pyrights in those work"s are the property. ofOU$0, . . . . . 

16. Waiver: ·No delay or omission by ejlher part.yin ~xei'c;isingany rjght under th.fa Agreem~nt -shall opetat~ as a waiver of that or a11y 
other rlght cir PreV~ilt a similar subseqt;ient aqffr;om CQn$titutlng.a Ylola1lon 9fth~ .Agreement . . . .. ··.. .•. " . 

11. Terminatt<>n: .· ouso ·. may at anyJifue_ teririin~tf!- ~is A9r~ertiel}t :JP<>~:~O ·days pno~ writterfnom'.;~· to coNTRACT.O:R. · .. ousn shall 
c0mpensate C()N.IRAC'.rORf~r• services satl$fa¢oti!y pi'.oliidectthrq_ugh ·the ·date oltertrilnation.-·1riadditicin, bu so. may terminate this 

.· A~teement for caiJ~ st:io.uld GONTR.ACTOR. fail fu ' penorfu any plift Of this ;;A.g~eemei)t; • lh 'tM EiV~iit of;teiiniiwtion for cause, OUSD 
may secure the required services from another contratto~ .. · lfthe CC:>st to-OUSD exceeds th&cost. of Pf'Q\iiding the serik:es pursuant to 
this Agreement, CONTRACTORs'tiall pay the ~ddiiit:iriafco!}t, · · · 

. . . . . . . 

1 s. Comh•ct of C()tHRA.¢T()R:. By signing thi~Agreemj3nt~ C::oNrRACT()R ce.rtifles·.complia·nce Wifl1 the following ~equirements andwl.11 
ProYtde 0US0 \Yith evidence ofstaff qua.Hficiltl()t\$; Which include: . . . 

1. ·. TubercMosi~ S«;~enl~g: CONrRACTOR I~ req~ir,ed to ·~~n. emplqyeeS Yiho.\'Jill be w(>.i'king at OU$0 ~!te.s for more than six 
.hours: CONTRACTOR affirms tha.t each employee h'as cut.rent proof of negative TB testing on ~le ~nd Ta results ~re monitored. · 

.. 2 . . ·.· Fingerpi:fntihg:of. Emplqyee~· and". Ageots, · The fingerprhiUilg and: sriml~ar bacl<grolind in~~sllgatlon requir.~merils of Education . 
. . -code sectie>n 451~t; .. 1 •apply to ¢ONTRACTOR'~ :service$ under th'Hf Agr®meot and. CO:NTRA9T:OR 6ertifie~ it~ com'pliai'.lce with 

these• provisions as · follows: · . "CONTMCTQR ¢ert1fifis-that' •. CQNTRAGtQinf~s -compiied Wlihthe firigerp"rinting · "f.lnd criminal 
" backgro1,1~d · inve~tigatiof1 (¢q~iiement$ of E!ducation Qo.~ section 45125.1 With re~pe6f ~9 ~i.1 ¢0.NTRl\CTQR's einploy~s. 
subComractors, agents. and su.beohtrai;tq~· ~inployeesor ,ag~nt~(Employe~~) rega"i'<lless Of:Whetherthoae Empl()y~es are· paid 

. or unpaict, concurrently employed by ouso, 0r i;i<#Jng .as ii:i~ependenf~onttactots .of (JONTRACTOR. wh9 may. have contact with 
OU$D pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement,. and the CalifQmiii!. Department of Justice h~s 

. determined that none of those-Empl9yees has been .convicted of a felony. as .thattetni is defined in Education COde section 
45122;1. Contracta.r further certifies that-it Ms re~iVed arid reviewedflngetpiint-result~ fur each ofits Employees and Contractor 
has requested and reyiews sobsequent arreSt reoords for an Employees. who may come .into contract with- OUSD pupils in 
providing ser:Vi~~ fo the-District under thts,Agreemef\t, 

In -ttie event thatOl)SD, ii) iis so.I~ discretion; atany time .dti~~g ttie:,tetm of this contract, desires the .removal of~ny COl'ITRACTOR 
r1;1lated . ~rsons; .effiploy¢e; ;repf.~sent~ti\re 9t agerit trqm._ erj QUSP :schpQf sfte.··and; .9r property., .CONTRACTOR shall immediately, 
upofrteeeiving notlpe from b0Sb of:such qasii'.e; cause'~e removal ohucll pe.~o.n-PrJ)$.tS.ons: . 

19: Nii>-Rights in Thlrci P~rti~s: . This Agr~men.t dOel:; not ~~lite any t ightsi n. br iiltir~ .. to th~ benefit of, any third party except .as . 
exptessly J)rovldao heteiii. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .· . . .. . . . . . . . . . . ·. . . . . . 

20. QUSIJis E~1ua.ti<m . of CONTRACTOR anu CONt.RAcf-OR'.t• J:~pl<>yee;S and/or SubccmtractoJ'$. {)USO may evaluat.e .. 
¢ONTRACTOR's work in any .way that ouso is entitled to do s0 putsuanfto applicable law. the · ouso·s evaluation may include, 
without liniita«C>11: · . · · · - . . ·. ·• · · . . · ·. · · · ... · · · ·. . . ·... · · . · . . · · . 
1. · Requestlf!Q thatOUSD empioyee(s} evaluate .~ CQNTRAQTOR ailQ.the CONTRAC'rOR'sempioyees an~lsubcontraetors and 

eacn of their performance. . . . . 

2.. Anl'.!Ounced· and un8nnounced. ¢bservan~ of CONTRACTOR, CQNTRACTOR'.s employee(s)~ af\U/or subcontta()tor(s). 

21 , Urnitation of OUSP Llabl!iw: . Otn~r th8n as provided lri thi~ Agre~m~nt; OUSP's financi~I obllgatio~~ unqer thi$:Agreerrwnt shall h~ 
htTI.i~ed to1h~ p~yJiientofthe co1npens~ti9n p;p~ided: in th)s A9r~rrien~, • Jliqtw.itbs~andir,ig anv .!l.t11~rpr9\i1sk>n pU~i!! Agt~<rll}ent. in .no 

· ·=~~;~~~~e~~:~~S:~S~!~~1~~IiI~~%;:~~~e;e~~d~;~~1°Jl%1·j~r~n;~:r~t~~~;=.:~~i:~~; ... 
22. Confidentiaiify: C.ONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR~s a_gentS, personnel; emplayee(li); .andfot subcohtractor(s) sball mainfaln the 

confidentiality o(al~ infOmiaticin received in t.h~. (';(>µ~ - of peffoniling the Setiik:es, CONTRACTOR und~rstands that student tetords 
. are confidential arid agtees to comply • With iii!! state ar:id f~d.~r-al lai/>;'.s eoricetriing the · maintenance -and d~osure -0tstt1dent records. 
lllls requirement to rnaintarn contidentialify shatteXtend .beyond tbef erminafiOn of this Agreement. Contract(){s will be pemiitted 

Rev . . 914114 

. . 

.,: ___ _ __ : ............ _ ... _~~ ~-~----· _ ..;._ . ...;___.,_, 

~~---- -



Professional Services Contract 

access to student data only where permissible under state and federal law and only after executing OUSD's Confidentiality Agreement 
Regarding Student Data . 

23. Conflict of Interest: CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable, regulations, statutes or other laws regarding 
confllct of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement without 
the prior approval of OUSD Human Resources. 

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between 
CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in 
either private Interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result 
of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing. 

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 et seq. 
and section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of Cal ifornia, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which 
constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent lo execution of this 
Agreement which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD in writing. 

24. Certification Regarding Debannent, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: CONTRACTOR certifies to the best of 
his/her/its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition 
RE!gulation Subpart 9,:4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List 
chtips:l !wWW.sam.govD. 

25. Litigation: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, California and is governed by the laws of the State of California. The 
Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over any state court litigation initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement. 

26. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits: The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference. 

27. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all 
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
written instrument executed by both Parties. 

28. Counterparts: This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts 
together shall be construed as one document. 

29. Signature Authority : Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing 
this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement. 

30. Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval: OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it has been 
formally approved by OUSD's Governing Board , and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal approval. 
This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education, and/or the Superintendent as its 
designee. 

31 . W-9 Form: If CONTRACTOR is doing business with OUSD for the first time, complete and return with the signed Contract the W-9 
form. 

Form approved by OUSD General Counsel for 2014-15 FY 

Rev. 9/4/14 

Olabayo Allen-Taylor 

Owner 

Print Name, Title 

Page 4 of 6 



Professional Services cootraet 

.· EXHiBIT "A" SCO.PE OF VI/ORK. 
[IF A coNTRACTOi( P~ovmes A~ ACCEPTABLE.; oescR1Pr10N oF :seRvlces ·As PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED VVITHdO! ~~y TEiRMS; c'c)NOiTIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT 
PROPOSAL.} . ... . . 

1. Description of .Services to b' Provid~d: Provide a description ofthe service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific 
about whafservice(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

The Consultant will provide direct on-site services for the Claremont Middle School peer RJ program by collaborating with site staff to identify and 
recruit 5-10 peer AJ youth leaders (11-14 year olds) that reflect lhe racial, ethnic and academic diversity of the school. The· Consultant will 
organize. create. and design training materials that teach conflict re59lution, effective communication, problem solving ad restorative practi~s and 
expect to share them with other Peer RJ coordinators. Peer RJ leaders will work In pairs to help peers involved in a dispute to resolve their 
differences and repair their relationship. The Consultant will c:Oach the pee·r RJ leaders to conduct.an average of 20·35 restorative circles to 
respond to harm or conflict and support the school site in creating a safe, healthy and supportive school environment. 

Specific Outcomes 
• The Consultant will provide support to 40-70 youth who are experiencing barriers to learning due to conflict and connect them to restorative 
justice services. In previous years. almost 100% of these students have graduated from high school. The Peer RJ program augments other eiforts 
within OUSD to reduce truancy and foster academic ach.ievement. 

• 5 • 10 Youth RJ leaders in the program will learn how to: be a. peer leader, prac~ce effective communication skills, express personal feelings 
and needs, listen without taking sides, problem solve, improve school climate; and gain experience in civic presentation withii:i their school 
community. Thes.e efforts support students in the program to be prepared for success in college and future careers. 

• Restorative Justice and Conflict Resolution education is part of the District's overall violence ·prevention.strategy. This program wiU incre,ase 
the feeling of safety and support in participating schools and aid in raising attendance and graduation rates, 

Rev. 6/2/14 Page·5 of6 



. •• \ll!ffL!!P.Ll • ._ 

Professlonal Servleff"Gontract 

. 2 . .. Speclflc .outcomes: Wht;it ~re the expe<;ted .outcom~ fr~m the ~er\iices ofthis Contract? Be specific. For-examj>Je, as·a· resQlt . 
ofthe seliiice(s}t 1) f-iow. many more -Oi!kland children are gra~uating from high school72) -l-19W m~ny 1T1Qr~Q~~l1;1nd ciiJJdren are · 
. attending seh.ool 9~% or more? 3).HQ.W many rriore ~tu~ent$ hJllf~ m~anlngful Internships and/or paying Jobs? 4) How many ml:!re 
OaJ<tan_d ·@ildrefi · h~v:e · ac.ce:Ss to. anct · µs~, t~e he.atth ;Sei:vi~$1h~y n~~d? Provlc;t~ 'd~aJI$ pf P~$ri:!m participation (Students 

. wiJI. •.. :) !md. meas.iif@l!'t' ·Qu~ome$;; (1::>aitiCiparitS wHI be able fo~: ;);N;biTHE GOALS.Of THE SITE·OR DEPARTMENT. 
• · .· .. The c6risult~~t~ll pn;>Vicie ~~p!J9rt.tci 4Q~70 yq~ ~o :k.f) ~~.ti~nel~g b~ets fu l~ar~ii19 oue:to ~nfii¢ and~onn~t tilem tq r~ot~tlYe 
justice setilices. In p~eviqus yea~; aliriosf1 oo~ ot these siudents h;i.v4 grili!i.taied .trcrn higtischoo1. The .Pee.r BJ pr0gram augments otl'1¢r ~!forts . 
within O~$Ot? redU¢~ ~a~y and fosfer=a~deml~ ~c:tli~eril¢~l. · · · · · · ·· ·· · · · · · ·· · · · · · 

• s -1 o Youth :Rii Lead~rs in the· pro~ram wijJJ~~ hoW·to : -~ ~~(~~(ta~, pr~ ¢J"eciive cl>il1muni~atioii skills, expreis peroona1 feelings 
and needs. Ii Sten without faking sldEi:s, problem 8Qlve, :improve schoof~imllt&, and gciln e~penerice in cMc pr~se1:1tatjon. Withlri their scllocil · 
community. These efforts supporfstudents in the prpgram to ~prepared fo(suecess lri <Xill!l9e ani'.HUtufQ c~re:e.1"$: · 

• Restorative JiistiCe and ~onitk;t;f.1esol~iori ed~i;a\l~n I~ part ot the District'~ O.veralhi~ence pi'.e.vention strategy. ·· This profiram will increa~ 
the feeling o!Safety <1iJd•StfpPort . in-pa~id~ing $Cfi(,qis an(fajd Jn ~ing ~ttendance and graduation rates. . . 

. . . . . . . 

3. Alignmentwith District $t~te-gic Plan: " li'ldi~te the goal$ a.mfvisions sµpported by the service~ ofthi_s :co,,tract 
· (Check all that apply;) . · . · . . · · 

· D Ensure aJiigh quanty:lnstnictt~nai careo · .. 
. ml Develop Social, emotion~( ao~ .J)hysi:<:;al.health 
.• fil Create equitable oppo(tt)om~S.tor-l~amihg 
IJ High qualify- ~nd effecti\ie instruction 

. ·. -~ ..• Pr~pare •stud~n~s fur success in ~liege and ci!reets 
ml. Safe; healthy and supportive schools 

. il Account.able fOr quality 
Ii] Fuli service CQmmunity district 

4. Ali9.nmenhvith·Communlty ~choot Strat~gfc Sit~ Plan. -·css.sp (required if .using S?te or Fedenil funds): 
Pleaseselect; .• · · . . ·_.·. · · · .·· · · · ... ·· ·.· · · . · 

·. D · A~ti~n f~!ll irie>luded hi Board Aj:>prove~C$S$P (rib :addi~onaldQq;in:ientcition required) ~ ltemNumbe(:_N __ IA_. -----

D··. ff:t:l~t:r~1::::~~1::=~~~:f:t:l:':.7~:: .. ~m:::~ 
date.-schooFsi.te. !iaf.n¢;:1,l.qth' 'prlilcipal ;ai:ti:t SChO"QI site<:Oi.l.ncihmtlir initials :an~ ~ate. . . . 

. 2. MeeUng annotince~~ritfotrneatli.1g ; ln-~hieh iB~ QSS:Se:mQdiflba{jf,)fl ~:? appfQit~ . . 

. :: - ~i:.~~~ss~~z;;ti~~~~i~h:~hw~i:~~~~s~:t~~~Tu~t~r:J:r~~~tin9 approvatofthe -~odificalion. · 

Rev ... 61211:4 

. .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . 
. . . . ... ·. . . ·. . . . 

E!'>..i~ht.~Un;.;;iQb~~~~~zdl*l ... "C1 , . ..:...._....,, ~e=imt=o· ·; ,,., ,. .. ·,·. I w· ··~~,~-~~- .. - ....... ,_ ..... ___ ,"· 

..... ~~ 




